or more of its powers, including the powers conferred hereunder), the consent of the Members of the Company 
be and is hereby accorded to create, issue, offer and allot, on a preferential basis, up to up to 
Crore Seventeen Lakh Forty Four Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty One
fully paid up, to persons belonging to Non
into equity shares to the extent of Rs.15,26,81,500 (Rupees Fifteen  Crore Twenty Six Lakhs Eighty One Thousand 
Five Hundred Only), at an issue price of Rs.13/
price as may be determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI ICDR Regulations, for which 
Loan agreement were executed and obtained approval of shareholdersvide postal ballot dated January 25, 2025,

[...]

deemed to include any Committee, which the Board has constituted or may hereafter constitute, to exercise one 
or more of its powers, including the powers conferred hereunder), the consent of the Members of the Company 

to create, issue, offer and allot, on a preferential basis, up to up to 1,17,44,731 (One 
Crore Seventeen Lakh Forty Four Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty One) Equity Shares of face value of Rs.2/
fully paid up, to persons belonging to Non-Promoter Group, towards conversion of outstanding unsecured loan 
into equity shares to the extent of Rs.15,26,81,500 (Rupees Fifteen  Crore Twenty Six Lakhs Eighty One Thousand 
Five Hundred Only), at an issue price of Rs.13/- (Rupees ThirteenOnly) per Equity Share or such other higher 
price as may be determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI ICDR Regulations, for which 
Loan agreement were executed and obtained approval of shareholdersvide postal ballot dated January 25, 2025,